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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr Damien Kelly

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent(s) 
	Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF), Sefton Council (the Council)


Subject

Mr Kelly complains that MPF and the Council have incorrectly refused to award him an ill health early retirement pension from the Scheme.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against MPF and the Council because the Council did not make the decision as to whether Mr Kelly met the requirements of Regulation 31 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (the Regulations).  In addition, MPF did not recognise that the Regulations had not been complied with.  

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Scheme Regulations

1. Relevant to this complaint are the Regulations.

Early leavers: ill health

20
(14) In this regulation- “gainful employment” means paid employment for not less than 30 hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months;

“permanently incapable” means that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday; and 

“an independent registered medical practitioner (“IRMP”) qualified in occupational health medicine” means a practitioner who is registered with the General Medical Council…
Early payment of pension: ill-health

31
(1) This regulation applies to-

(a) a member who has left his or her employment before he or she is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), or
(b) a member who has left his or her employment and is a pensioner member with deferred benefits under regulation 20(9).
(2)  Subject to paragraphs (3) and (4), if a member to whom paragraph (1)(a) applies becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, the member may ask to receive payment of their retirement benefits whatever the member’s age.

(3)  A request under paragraph (2) must be made to the member’s former employing authority or appropriate administering authority where the member’s former employing authority has ceased to be a Scheme employer.

(4)  Before determining whether to agree to a request under paragraph (2), the member’s former employing authority or appropriate administering authority as the case may be, must obtain a certificate from an IRMP as to whether in the IRMP’s opinion the member is suffering from a conditionthat renders the member permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body and, if so, whether as a result of that condition the member has a reduced likelihood of being capable of undertaking any gainful employment before reaching normal retirement age, or for at least three years, whichever is sooner.
(5)  In the case of a member to whom paragrapgh (1)(b) applies, if the member becomes permanently incapable of undertaking any gainful employment, the member may ask to receive payment of their retirement benefits, whatever the member’s age…

(7)  Before determining whether to agree to a request under paragraph (5), the member’s former employing authority, or appropriate administering authority as the case may be, must obtain a certificate from an IRMP as to whether in the IRMP’s opinion the member is suffering from a condition that renders the member incapable of undertaking any gainful employment.
Material Facts

2. Mr Kelly was employed by the Council from 15 May 1978 and was a permanent Security Patrol Person. 
3. In May 2007, Mr Kelly fell from a ladder and injured his back.  He sustained a wedge fracture of the mid thoracic spine.
4. His employment was terminated on 30 June 2008 on grounds of medical capability.

5. Mr Kelly applied on 12 December 2009 for ill health early retirement as he suffers from osteoporosis and arthritis in his knees, pain and stiffness in his upper back and high blood pressure.  He was referred to see Dr Gidlow at the Council’s Occupational Health Unit on 31 March 2010.
6. On the same day, Dr Gidlow wrote to Mr Kelly’s General Practitioner (GP) for a medical report of Mr Kelly’s condition.  The letter further said – “I understand that [Mr Kelly] sees Dr Siddiqui regularly and that he also has appropriate treatment for his osteoporosis.  Any further information on his back pain and treatment would be much appreciated”.  Dr Siddiqi was the bone specialist treating Mr Kelly at Aintree Hospital.
7. The GP replied on 23 April 2010, saying: 
“In 2007, Mr Kelly fell from a ladder and sustained an anterior wedge fracture of the thoracic spine.  Bone mineral density, shortly afterwards, confirmed this gentleman suffered from osteoporosis and since that time he has attended the metabolic bone disease clinic at Aintree Hospital.  He currently takes weekly Risedronate and daily Calcium and Vitamin D.  He is due a bone mineral density in June 2010.  
For the last 2 years he’s also been under the musculoskeletal assessment service for bilateral anterior knee pain.  They last assessed in February 2009 and noted there was considerable improvement at which point he was discharged from the clinic.  
Mr Kelly also suffers form [sic] asthma and hypertension and regularly takes Naproxen 500mg bd with PPI protection.  
We have not seen Mr Kelly since 13th January 2010 when he stated both knees ache at the end of the day, the left worse than the right but there was no mention of his backpain.  
The last time he was seen regarding his backpain was 14th March 2008.  I hope this information is of some help to you.”
8. As Dr Gidlow had previously been involved with Mr Kelly’s case prior to his application, he referred the case to his colleague Dr Mullett who had never met Mr Kelly.
9. On 12 May 2010, based solely on the medical evidence provided to her, Dr Mullett concluded that there was “No evidence that Mr. Kelly has a medical problem which would render him permanently unfit for role of security patrol person”. She certified that she was within the definition of an Independent Registered Medical Practitioner (IRMP) as set out in the Scheme rules i.e. she had not previously advised, given an opinion on or been involved in the case, and was not acting for any party.

10. The Council wrote to Mr Kelly on 21 May 2010 with the outcome of his application.  The letter said – “Your case for ill health retirement has now been assessed.  Unfortunately the Occupational Health Physician’s decision does not support ill health retirement at this stage.  In her opinion, there is no medical evidence which would render you permanently unfit for your previous job.  For your information I enclose a copy of Dr Mullet’s medical report, which she has used in her decision making process.”

11. Mr Kelly appealed the decision on 7 September 2010 under Stage 1 of the Independent Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP).  Additional medical evidence was therefore sought from his bone specialist Dr Siddiqi who said, on 5 November 2010, that Mr Kelly “should be able to return to his work.  I don’t think he fulfils the criteria for ill health retirement, as his medical condition and disability which is basically due to fracture vertebrae should not cause him any further problem.  His osteoporosis is also improving.”
12. The Council wrote to Mr Kelly on 23 November 2010 to inform him of the latest medical report and that there would not be a further medical assessment by an IRMP.  Having received advice, the Council reconsidered and decided that a further assessment was required.  They referred Mr Kelly to Dr Foreman, Mersey Fire and Rescue’s Occupational Health Physician, on 25 January 2011.
13. Dr Foreman confirmed he was an IRMP.  He said in his report: 
“From my assessment of Mr Kelly today, his levels of spine and knee function were good.  I would not expect his condition causing bone thinning to affect his levels of function.  Therefore although Mr Kelly describes ongoing symptoms, he is functioning well.  
Therefore, taking into account all of the available information in this case, I would not consider Mr Kelly to be permanently incapable of discharging the duties of his previous employment”.
14. Following this, the Council wrote to Mr Kelly on 1 March 2011 informing him of the report and turning down his application.  They also informed him that the next stage of his appeal was consideration by the Directors’ Appeal Panel which would consider the matter within two months.

15. On 4 April 2011, the Council wrote to Mr Kelly with the outcome.  They said that the Panel had decided that the Council had dealt with Mr Kelly’s case in a fair and equitable manner and the appeal was not upheld.

16. Mr Kelly appealed to MPF on 22 September 2011, under Stage 2 of IDRP.  MPF referred Mr Kelly to Dr Wilson for a medical report.  Dr Wilson said in his report dated 18 January 2012 that: 
“Based on his current level of function and medical history, Mr Kelly has a normal level of function at present and had a similar level of function in March 2009.  He is capable of undertaking the duties listed in the job description supplied.  I recommend that Mr Kelly was not, in March 2009, permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his previous local government employment by reason of ill health”.
17. MPF wrote to Mr Kelly on 27 February 2012 saying that there was insufficient evidence to confirm, on medical grounds, that he was permanently incapable of efficiently discharging the duties of his former employment due to ill health or infirmity.  His appeal was dismissed.
18. Mr Kelly brought his complaint to this office in November 2012.
Summary of Mr Kelly's position  
19. Mr Kelly says that his employment was terminated on grounds that he was not fit for work.  As he disagreed with the finding, he took the case to court and the Council settled the matter before trial.
20. The Council is now trying to deny him an early pension, which he is entitled to, by claiming that he is still fit for the employment they terminated him from. They cannot have it both ways.
Summary of the Council’s position  
21. The Council believes that Mr Kelly’s case has been dealt with in accordance with the IDRP.  This included obtaining reports from two independent doctors.

22. The Council opposes the allegations made by Mr Kelly.

23. More recently, the Council has added that the mere fact that Dr Mullett was a colleague of Dr Gidlow does not mean that Dr Mullett cannot be considered independent.  They cannot see anything in the Regulations to suggest that having the same employer negates independence.  Moreover, Dr Mullett considered all the available medical evidence and reached an opinion; if more had been required, the Council believe it would have been requested.  Mr Kelly was seen by two independent practitioners during the IDRP and Dr Siddiqi’s report confirmed the medical opinion.  This was further reviewed by Dr Wilson.  The Council have also said that the initial decision letter of 21 May 2010 could have been clearer but it was reviewed and amended in January 2011.  The Council only obtained an opinion from the IRMP and the decision was solely by the Council.
Summary of MPF’s position

24. MPF say that at no time has a suitably qualified IRMP found that Mr Kelly meets the stringent criteria set out in the Regulations for the early release of his preserved pension benefits on grounds of ill health.  Given these facts, no other reasonable decision could have been reached.

25. All the information available has been carefully taken in to consideration along with medical evidence provided at every stage.  Based on the relevant facts available, the decision to dismiss Mr Kelly’s appeal was made.
26. MPF have reiterated that Dr Mullett was an IRMP as neither the Regulations nor guidance from the Secretary of State say that the doctor cannot be selected from an occupational health provider from which the employer has engaged the services of another qualified doctor.  MPF also say that Dr Mullett had sufficient evidence to make an appropriate certification without the report from Dr Siddiqi.  In any event, that evidence was considered during the Stage 2 appeal.  MPF point out that the pertinent regulation in determining Mr Kelly’s application is Regulation 31 and not Regulation 20 (1).  MPF say that the Council cited the IRMP’s medical opinion but the decision was that of the Council.
Conclusions

27. In order to be entitled to any pension under the Regulations, Mr Kelly must be permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his previous employment.  “Permanently” is defined as until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday.  The decision as to whether Mr Kelly met these requirements fell to his employer, the Council, in the first instance.
28. Before making such a decision, the Council needed to obtain a certificate from a suitably qualified IRMP.  The certifying practitioner has to be “independent” in the terms set out in Regulation 56 (1) of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (2008 Regulations).  

29. Dr Mullett signed the declaration that she was an IRMP but the Council says that she was a colleague of Dr Gidlow who was employed by the provider of occupational health services to the Council.  This means that Dr Mullett was also employed by the same occupational health provider appointed by the Council and, in my view, cannot be considered as independent.  This does not mean that I am questioning Dr Mullett’s integrity (and to be clear, I am not), but the Regulations clearly state that the IRMP must not have acted (at any time) as a representative of the employing authority or any other party related to the case.  I cannot see how this can be the case if Dr Mullett works for the provider of occupational health services to the Council.  Accordingly, appropriate certification was therefore not obtained.
30. In addition, the letter from Dr Gidlow to Mr Kelly’s GP identified that Mr Kelly was seeing a specialist (Dr Siddiqi) and requested details of this.  Mr Kelly’s GP confirmed that Mr Kelly was being treated by Dr Siddiqi and was due to take a scan in June 2010.  The GP did not provide further details and Dr Mullett did not pursue this.  I would expect that all relevant medical evidence should be considered before such a decision is made and that did not happen in this case.  I appreciate that a medical report from Dr Siddiqi was belatedly sought in November 2010 after Mr Kelly’s initial appeal, but it should have been done previously.  Dr Mullett provided a medical opinion based on the available medical evidence but it is a matter for the decision maker (the Council in this case) to ensure that all relevant medical evidence was considered prior to making its decision.   I am not satisfied that all available medical information was sought concerning Mr Kelly’s condition before his application was initially turned down.  I do note that  the effect of this was mitigated by the subsequent consideration of Dr Siddiqi’s report at Stage 2, but it was non the less an early failure.. 
31. Furthermore, there is no documentary evidence of any decision made by the Council.  In their letter of 21 May 2010, the Council merely says that Dr Mullett’s decision does not support ill health retirement.  They needed to do more than simply pass on the view of the physician as the decision is that of the Council (as stated in Regulation 31 of the Regulations), not the physician who is merely stating an opinion.  It is my view that the Council did not make a decision regarding Mr Kelly’s application and the process is therefore flawed.  The Council accept the letter could have been clearer and say that the letter was amended from January 2011 but this is insufficient to remedy the error as to do this the decision would have to be taken again by the Council.  I appreciate that this may appear unnecessarily strict but the Regulations have to be applied correctly.
32. With regard to MPF, it is their role to consider the process undertaken by the Council and ensure that all relevant matters and evidence have been taken into account.  In my view, they should have recognised the above omissions and that Mr Kelly’s application had not been considered properly.  That they carried out a further medical review is of little consolation seeing as the basis of the original decision was flawed.
33. MPF should have remitted the matter back to the Council, but they purported to uphold the rejection of Mr Kelly’s application.
34. It is my determination that the actions of both the Council and MPF amount to maladministration.  This lengthened the process and, considering Mr Kelly’s condition, will have caused him significant distress and inconvenience.  It is not my role to make the decision concerning Mr Kelly’s application – that it the role of the Council.  I therefore cannot substitute my view for that of the Council.  However, I would ask the Council to carefully consider their obligations under the Regulations.  I will also say that the relevant period for the IRMP to consider is Mr Kelly’s condition when the application was first made in December 2009, not his condition subsequently.
Directions  

35. I direct that within 56 days of this determination, the Council shall reconsider Mr Kelly’s application for ill health early retirement as at 12 December 2009 and issue their decision.

36. In the event that it is decided that Mr Kelly is entitled to benefits from 12 December 2009, the benefits shall be put into payment as soon as possible and interest (as prescribed in Regulation 44 of the 2008 Regulations) is to be paid on any benefits from the due date of each payment to the date of actual payment.

37. The Council and MPF shall pay £500 to Mr Kelly, evenly split between them, in compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered resulting from their maladministration as summarised above.    

Jane Irvine 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

10 October 2013 
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